

Return Date: No return date scheduled  
Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled  
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled  
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED  
4/28/2020 11:06 PM  
DOROTHY BROWN  
CIRCUIT CLERK  
COOK COUNTY, IL  
2017CH15750

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

FRANCISCO LOPEZ, individually and on )  
behalf of all others similarly situated, )  
 )  
 *Plaintiff,* )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 MULTIMEDIA SALES & MARKETING, )  
 INC., an Illinois corporation, )  
 )  
 *Defendant.* )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

9159711

No. 17-CH-15750

Hon. Anna M. Loftus

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION & MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, & INCENTIVE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. BACKGROUND**..... 2

**A. BIPA**..... 2

**B. Factual Background And Procedural History**..... 3

        1. *Defendant’s business operations* ..... 3

        2. *The Litigation and the Parties’ settlement efforts* ..... 3

**III. THE SETTLEMENT** ..... 4

**A. Monetary And Non-Monetary Relief To The Settlement Class Members** ..... 4

**B. Pursuant To The Settlement Agreement’s Notice Plan, Direct Notice Has Been Sent To The Class Members** ..... 5

**IV. ARGUMENT**..... 5

**A. The Court Should Award Class Counsel’s Requested Attorneys’ Fees**..... 5

**B. Class Counsel’s Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under The Percentage-Of-The-Fund Method of Calculating Attorneys’ Fees**..... 7

        1. *The requested attorneys’ fees amount to 33% of the Settlement Fund—a percentage well within the range found reasonable in other cases*..... 10

        2. *The requested percentage of attorneys’ fees is appropriate given the significant risks involved in continued litigation*..... 11

        3. *The substantial monetary and non-monetary relief obtained on behalf of the Settlement Class Members further justify the requested percentage of attorneys’ fees* ..... 12

**C. The Court Should Also Award Class Counsel’s Requested Reimbursable Litigation Expenses**..... 14

**D. The Agreed-Upon Incentive Awards For Plaintiffs Are Reasonable And Should Be Approved** ..... 13

**V. CONCLUSION**..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 4069, 2017 WL 1369741 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2017) .....	15
<i>Baksinski v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 231 Ill. App. 3d 7 (1st Dist. 1992) .....	6
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-703, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12037 (S.D. Ill. Jan 31, 2014).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Brundidge v. Glendale Federal Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 168 Ill. 2d 23 (1995).....	6, 8
<i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force</i> , 108 F.R.D. 23 (3d. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-4462, 2015 WL 1399367(N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015) .....	15
<i>Fiorito v. Jones</i> , 72 Ill.2d 73 (1978) .....	6
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992) .....	14
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	13
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	7, 9
<i>Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith &amp; Co.</i> , No. 12 C 5134, 2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014) .....	13
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	7

<i>Marshall v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2019).....	8, 10
<i>McGee v. LSC Communications, Inc.</i> No. 17-CH-12818 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill. 2019).....	8, 10
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-15-DGW, 2006 WL 2191422 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006) .....	10
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P'ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....	10
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entertainment Corp.</i> , 2017 IL App (2d) 170317 (Dec. 21, 2017); <i>cert. granted</i> , May 30, 2018 .....	4
<i>Ryan v. City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995) .....	8-9, 11
<i>Sawyer v. Stericycle, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-07190 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty).....	7
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	10, 15
<i>Seal v. RCN Telecom Services, LLC</i> , No. 2016-CH-07033, February 24, 2017 Final Order and Judgment, (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) (Atkins, J.) .....	15
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236.....	6
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Pineapple Hospitality Grp.</i> , No. 18-CH-06589 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. 2019).....	8
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....	12, 14-15
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	13
<i>Sterk v. Path, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-08609 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.).....	7, 10

*Sutton v. Bernard*,  
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 6, 9

*Wendling v. S. Ill. Hosp. Servs.*,  
242 Ill. 2d 261 (2011)..... 5

*Willis v. iHeartMedia Inc.*,  
No. 2016-CH-02455, August 11, 2016 Final Judgment and Order of Dismissal,  
(Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) (Atkins, J.) ..... 7, 10

*Zepeda v. Kimpton Hotel & Restaurant Group, LLC et al*,  
No. 17-cv-05583, Dkt. 1, Ex. A (N.D. Ill. 2017)..... 7, 10, 13

*Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC*,  
17-CH-09323 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.) .....8, 10, 13, 15

**Statutes**

740 ILCS 14/1 ..... *passim*

740 ILCS 14/15..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 15.83 ..... 10

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.71 (2004) ..... 13
